A RESOLUTION adjourning the House of Representatives in honor and loving memory of Tyler Williams.

WHEREAS, Tyler Williams was a son of this Commonwealth, having been born in Pikeville on October 2, 1993, the beloved son of Mark Ryan and Marsha Kaye Pinson Williams; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Williams was a proud graduate of Belfry High School and a student at the University of Pikeville, where he pitched for the baseball team; and

WHEREAS, an avid hunter and outdoorsman, Tyler Williams was an assistant football coach for the Belfry Middle School football team; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Williams departed this earthly life on December 14, 2014, leaving his family, friends, and an entire community in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Tyler Williams was preceded in death by his grandmother, Betty Cyrus Williams. He is survived by his parents; his grandparents, Bud and Frances Williams and Billy and Brenda Pinson; his aunts, Patty, Sissy Nonna, Shele-Shele, Aunt Lo, K.K., and Bonnie; his uncles, Beaver, Bubby Keith, and Uncle Donnie; his cousins, Ryan Preston, Cory (Brook) Chafin, Christen (R.P.) Vipperman and children, Summer, Abbi, and Steven, Nicole Preston, Whitney Trent, Lindsey Miller, Jessica Branham, Nathan Williams, Ashley Wilson, Kheegan Williams, Keila Hopkins, and Jeremy Hopkins; and his friends, Keegan Fields, Jake Metzger, Bryce Carden, Kandice Lewis, and Caleb Stanley;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The House of Representatives hereby expresses its most profound and sincere condolences upon the tragic passing of Tyler Williams, and extends its heartfelt sympathy to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
  - → Section 2. When the House of Representatives adjourns this day, it does so in

honor and loving memory of Tyler Williams.

→ Section 3. The Clerk of the House of Representatives is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Representative Chris Harris for delivery.